Filed: 09/11/1981 WEQC

FILED

SEP 11 1981

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STATE OF WYOMING

Ardelle M. Kissler, Clerk Environmental Quality Council

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER ISSUED TO: HUSKY OIL CO., 600 S. CHERRY ST., DENVER, COLORADO 80222

DOCKET NO. 828-80

STIPULATION

Husky Oil Company and the Department of Environmental Quality stipulate and agree as follows:

- 1. The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) issued a Notice of Violation and Order to Husky Oil Company (Husky) on December 30, 1980 which ordered Husky to submit within thirty days "As Built" plans and specifications and all pertinent design information for a reserve pit constructed by Husky in §21, T14N, R115W, Uinta County, Wyoming. The order also required Husky to conform the reserve pit to all applicable minimum standards.
- Husky appealed the Notice of Violation and Order on January 7, 1981.
- 3. On January 26, 1981, Husky submitted an application for a permit to construct and the "As Constructed" Engineering Report and Plans.
- 4. A second Notice of Violation, Docket No. 865-81, was issued February 16, 1981 concerning modifications made to the reserve pit between December 23 and December 28, 1981. This Notice of Violation did not require any action to be taken by Husky.
- 5. DEQ issued a Permit to Modify the reserve pit thereby approving the "As Constructed" Engineering Report and Plans, including the modifications that were the subject of Docket No. 865-81, and required certain additional modifications.

 Husky completed the required modifications and DEQ inspected the reserve pit on May 19, 1981.

IT IS HEREBY agreed and stipulated that Husky has complied with the order contained in Docket No. 82%-80 and that the Notice of Violation and Order should be vacated and dismissed and no further action is required of Husky Oil Company pursuant to Notice of Violation, Docket No. 865-81.

So Stipulated this $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\underline{\mathcal{H}}}_{\underline{\mathcal{L}}}$ day of September, 1981.

Marilyn S. Kite

Holland & Hart 618 Grand Avenue Laramie, Wyoming 82070

Counsel for Husky Oil Company

Yoder

Marion Yoder Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for the Department of Environmental Quality